

04 395 SEP 17 2004

No. 04-

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIPPEWA TRADING COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM; and,
JUNE SUMMERS HAAS
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT MICHAEL MOORE
Counsel of Record
MOORE INTERNATIONAL LAW OFFICES,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
45 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA, SUITE 2000
NEW YORK, NY 10111
(212) 332-3474

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review i

Parties to the Proceedings and Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Treaty, Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved 2

Statement of the Case and Facts 2

Reasons for Granting the Writ 4

 I. For purposes of comity, a state remedy is not plain, adequate and complete, when the remedy provisions of a state statute violate federal due process, and procedural tactics are utilized by the sued state officials to avoid a decision on the merits in state court 5

 II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision that petitioner must sue state officials in state court to enforce a federal treaty and other federal laws, with overwhelming federal interests at stake, to end a continuing violation, is contrary to principles of federalism enunciated by this Court 6

III. The Sixth Circuit’s decision strips Indian tribes of Congressionally granted corporate and constitutional power to create subordinate organizations with the power to seek redress in the federal courts 9

IV. The Sixth Circuit’s decision creates a split with the Ninth and Tenth Circuits, and shows inconsistent use of comity by the District Courts within the Sixth Circuit 10

Conclusion 13

Appendix

Appendix A
Court of Appeals Order denying rehearing *en banc*, June 22, 2004 1a

Appendix B
Court of Appeals Opinion- Chief Judge Boggs, April 19, 2004 3a

Appendix C
District Court Opinion- Judge McKeague, March 28, 2003 19a

District Court Judgment Order- Judge McKeague, March 28, 2003 32a

Appendix D
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Resolution, #KB-591-97, May 30, 1997 34a

Appendix E
Treaty with the Chippewa, 1842, 7 Stat. 591, Ratified by Congress, October 4, 1842 36a

Appendix F
Corporate Charter of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community of the L’Anse Reservation, A Federal Corporation Chartered Under the Act of June 18, 1934 43a

Appendix G
United States Department of the Interior Office of Indian Affairs, Constitution and By-Laws of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Michigan, Approved December 17, 1936 53a

Appendix H
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved . . 74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baraga Products, Inc. v. Michigan Commissioner of Revenue</i> , No. 97-1449 (6 th Cir. 1998)(unpublished)	12
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Association, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	7
<i>Fell v. Armour</i> , 355 F. Supp. 1319 (Md. D. Tenn. 1972)	6, 12
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	7
<i>Green v. Mansour, Director, Michigan Department of Social Services</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	8
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	7
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 2004 U.S. Lexis 4175 (U.S., June 14, 2004)	11
<i>Moe, Sheriff v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	7, 9
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Steven S. Richards, Secretary of the Kansas Department of Revenue</i> , No. 03-3218, (10 th Cir. August 11, 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey, Etc.</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	8

<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865)	8
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903)	7
<i>United States v. State of Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)	8
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9 th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (2002)	11
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (2002)	11
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall</i> , 341 F. 3d 1202 (10 th Cir. Kan. 2003)	11

TREATIES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
CHARTERS, AND STATUTES

Article II, The Treaty with the Chippewa, 1842, 7 Stat. 591	2, 3, 6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 3
U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 2	2, 3, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	2, 3
Corporate Charter of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community of the L'Anse Reservation, A Federal Corporation Chartered Under the Act of June 18, 1934	2, 9
United States Department of the Interior Office of Indian Affairs, Constitution and By-Laws of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Michigan, Approved December 17, 1936	2, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1362 2
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 10
 Tobacco Products Tax Act, MCL 205.421 *et. seq* . . 3
